
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY2007 Jur~iJ II; 

 L DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDSAY LEIGH T AKAMOTO 
P.O. Box 9996 
San Jose, CA 95157 

Phannacy Technician License No. TCH10757 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3021 

OAHNo. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on July 18, 2007 

It is so ORDERED June 18, 2007 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
WILLIAM POWERS 

. Board President 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General 
of the State of California 

FRANKH. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 

Deputy Attorney General 
California Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsitnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDSAY LEIGH TAKAMOTO 
P.O. Box 9996 
San Jose, CA 95157 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 10757 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3021 

OAHNo. 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

In the interest of a prompt and speedy resolution of this matter, consistent with the 

public interest and responsibility of the Board ofPhannacy, Departlnent of Consumer Affairs, 

the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Surrender of License and Order which will be 

submitted to the Board for its approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation. 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy. As successor to Patricia F. Harris in that position, she brought this action solely in her 

official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of 

the State of California, by Joshua A. Rooln, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Lindsay Leigh Takamoto (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding 

by attorney Ismail J. Ramsey, whose address is Ramsey & Ehrlich LLP, 803 Hearst Avenue, 

Berkeley, CA 94710. 
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3. On or about November 24,1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy 

Technician License No. TCH 10757 to Lindsay Leigh Takamoto (Respondent). The License was 

in full force and effect at all titnes relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3021 and 

will expire on July 31, 2007, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 3021 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation 

and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 

29, 2006. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of 

Accusation No. 3021 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3021. Respondent also has carefully 

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of 

Li cense and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this Inatter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 3021, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her Pharmacy 

Technician License No. TCH 10757 for the Board's formal acceptance. 
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9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the 

Board to issue an order accepting the surrender ofher Pharmacy Technician License without 

further notice, process, or opportunity to be heard. 

RESERVATION 

10. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of 

this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board or other professional licensing 

agency is involved, and shall not be adlnissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding. 

MITIGATING FACTS 

11. Ms. Takamoto, while acknowledging her culpability for the ,matters at 

issue in this proceeding, has taken steps to put these events behind her and move in a more 

responsible and productive direction. Among other things, she has provided documentation to 

the Board showing that her criminal case was subsequently dislnissed pursuant to Penal Code 

section 1203.4 and that she has retun1ed to school at San Jose State University to pursue a degree 

in Business Administration! Accounting. She also reports that she no longer associates with the 

individual(s) in whose COlnpany the events described in the Accusation took place, that she has 

successfully cOlnpleted extensive substance abuse treattnent, that she is working, and that she is 

scheduled to receive her bachelors degree froln San Jose State in May 2007. 

CONTINGENCY 

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhannacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for COlnplainant and the staff of the Board Inay 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to 

or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees 

that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board 

shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 
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13. The parties understand and agree that facsilnile copies of this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force 

and effect as the originals. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing stipulations, the parties agree the Board 

may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 10757, 

issued to Respondent Lindsay Leigh Takamoto, is surrendered and accepted by the Board. 

15. The surrender of Respondent's Pharmacy Technician License and the 

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline 

against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a 

part of Respondent's license history with the B,oard. 

16. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacy Technician 

in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

17. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her wall License 

and pocket renewal certificate on or before the effective date of this Decision and Order. 

18. Respondent Inay not apply or reapply for, or petition for reinstatement of, 

any license, permit, or registration from the Board for three (3) years fro In the effective date of 

this Decision and Order. 

19. Respondent understands and agrees that if she ever applies for licensure or 

petitions for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new application 

for licensure. Respondent Inust cOlnply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for 

licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and 

allegations contained in Accusation No. 3021 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted 

by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the application or petition. 

III 

III 
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20. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, 

or petition for reinstatement ofa license:s by any other heath care licensing agency in the State of 

Califomiat all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 3021 shall be deemed 

to be true) correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement ofIssues or any 

other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

21. Re13Pondent shal~ pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement 

in the amount of$1I'S95.S0 prior to issuance ofa new or reinstated license. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender ofLicense and Order and 

have fully discussed it with my attorney, Ismail J. Ramsey. I lDlderstand the stipulation and the 

effect it will have on my Phannacy Tecbnician License. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of 

License and Order voluntarilys knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Order of the Board ofPharmacy. 

DATED: _4...-/_'1--:;1_07~·____ 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Lindsay Leigh Takamoto the 

tenns and conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and 

Order. I approve its form and content. 

DATED: _--1-t{~l:...r-L.::......jo1~_
./ 7 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

subluitted for consideration by the Board of Phannacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: 5/;'-1/06
r 7 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General 
of the State of California 

FRANK H. P ACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 

DO] Matter 10: SF2006402270 

20083194.wpd 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy Attorney General 

CaFfol11ia Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsilnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LINDSAY LEIGH T AKAMOTO 
P.O. Box 9996 
San Jose, CA 95157 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 10757 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3021 

OAHNo. 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold (Colnplainant) brings this Accusation solely in her officia1 

capacity as the Interim Executive Officer, Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about November 24,1993, the Board ofPhannacy issued Phannacy 

Technician License Number TCH 10757 to Lindsay Leigh TakalTIoto (Respondent). The License 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

July 31, 2007, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

1 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

4. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall adlninister and 

enforce both the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et~] and the UnifOlID Controlled 

Substances Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et~]. 

5. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides thatevery license issued by the 

Board may be suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 118(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the suspension, 

expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to 

proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license Inay be renewed, 

restored, reissued or reinstated. Section 4402(a) of the Code provides that any license that is not 

renewed within three years following its expiration may not be renewed, restored, or reinstated 

and shall be canceled by operation of law at the end of the three-year period. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

7. Section 4301 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board shall 

take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of "unprofessional conduct," defined to 

include, but not be limited to, any of the following: 

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any 

dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or 

injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to 

the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to 

the public the practice authorized by the license. 

"(D The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, 

and duties of a licensee under this chapter .... 
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"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal apd state laws and regulations governing phannacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 

license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions 

Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or 

duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential 

unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or 

registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

9. Section 4060 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a 

certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, or a physician assistant. 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11170 provides that no person shall 

prescribe, adlninister, or furnish a controlled substance for himself or herself. 

11. Health and Safety Code section 11364, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful 

to possess a device, contrivance, instrument, or paraphernalia used for inj ecting or slnoking, inter 

alia, Schedule II controlled substances listed in Health and Safety Code section 11055(d)(2). 

12. Health and Safety Code section 11377, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful 

for any person to possess, inter alia, the controlled substances in Schedule II (Health and Safety 

Code section 11055), subdivisions (d), (e), or (f), unless prescribed by an authorized prescriber. 

13. Health and Safety Code section 11550, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful 

for any person to use or be under the influence of, inter alia, any of the controlled substances in 

Schedule II (Health and Safety Code section 11055), subdivisions (d)(1) or (d)(2). 
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14. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed its reasonable costs of investigation and enforcelnent. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES I DANGEROUS DRUGS 

15. Section 4021 of the Code states: 

'''Controlled substance' Ineans any substance listed in Chapter 2 (colnlnencing 

with Section 11053) of Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code." 

16. Section 4022 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

'''Dangerous drug' or 'dangerous device' means any drug or device unsafe for 

self-use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled as such, and includes the following: 

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 

without prescription,' 'Rx only,' or words of similar import. 

"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." 

17. Methamphetamine is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by 

Health and Safety Code section 11 055( d)(2) and a dangerous drug as designated by Business and 

Professions Code section 4022. It is a stimulant drug. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crilne) 

18. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(1) of the Code by 

reference to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that on or about July 14, 

2005, in a criminal case titled People v. Lindsay Leigh Takamoto, Case No. CC591639 in Santa 

Clara County Superior Court, Respondent was convicted by guilty plea of: (1) violating Health 

and Safety Code section 11377(a) [possession of controlled substance - methamp'hetamine], a 

felony; (2) violating Health and Safety Code section 11364 [possession of drug paraphernalia], a 

misdemeanor; and (3) violating Penal Code section 148(a)(1) [resisting, delaying, or obstructing 

an officer], a misdemeanor. The conviction was entered in the Superior Court as follows: 
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a. On or about May 12, 2005, Respondent was sharing an apartment with an 

individual (Thai Manh Tran) who was then on parole and the subject of a warrant for additional 

criminal activity. As officers of the Santa Clara Police Department attelnpted to apprehend Mr. 
J 

Tran during a foot chase following a car chase, Respondent attempted to interfere. A subsequent 

search of the apartlnent Respondent shared with Mr. Tran tunled up crystal methamphetamine 

and two glass pipes used for smoking methamphetamine. Respondent later adlnitted to Police 

that the apartment was hers, that Mr. Tran had been living there with her, and that she and Mr. 

Tran had both been using/smoking methamphetamine. 

b. On or about May 16,2005, an eight-count Felony Con1plaint filed in Santa 

Clara County Superior Court against both Mr. Tran and Respondent charged Respondent in three 

of the eight counts: Count 3, violating Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) [possession of 

controlled substance - methamphetamine], a felony; Count 4, violating Health and Safety Code 

section 11364 [possession of drug paraphernalia], a misdemeanor; and Count 8, violating Penal 

Code section 148(a)(1) [resisting, delaying, or obstructing an officer], a misdemeanor 

c. On or about July 14, 2005, Respondent pled guilty to Counts 3,4, and 8. 

Imposition of sentence was suspended in favor of an order of court probation for two (2) years on 

tenns and conditions including jail for 180 days, credit for 2 days served, the balance eligible for 

service in drug treatment, fines and fees, and search and/or drug testing conditions. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance) 

19. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301 (j), (0) and/or 4060 

of the Code, by reference to Health and Safety Code section 11377 in that, as described above in 

Paragraph 18, Respondent unlawfully possessed methamphetamine, a controlled substance. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unlawful Self-Administration of Controlled Substances) 


20. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(h), (j), and/or (0) of 

the Code, by reference to Health and Safety Code sections 11170 and 11550, in that, as described 

in Paragraph 18, Respondent used/self-administered methamphetamine, a controlled substance. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 of the 

Code in that Respondent, by way of the conduct described above in Paragraphs 18-20, engaged in 

"unprofessional conduct" not becoming the profession of pharmacy. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COlnplainant requests that a hearing be held on the Inatters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

A. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 

10757, issued to Lindsay Leigh Takamoto (Respondent); 

B. Ordering Respondent to pay the Board reasonable costs of investigation 

and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

C. Taking such other and further action as is deemed necessary and proper. 

Cfi;94L

I HEROLD 
lnteri ecutive Officer 

DATED: 

Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

6 



